## STATE-SECRETARY BOJAN STEVIĆ





Mr. Stević has a degree in Business Management from the Union-Nikola Tesla University, Business and Industrial Management Faculty. Upon completing post-graduate studies in strategic management at the same University, he was awarded the title of a *Master of Management*.

Following his employment with *Elektroprivreda Srbije* from 2001 to 2012, Mr. Stević was appointed Deputy President of the Lazarevac City Municipality. He remained in this position until 2016, having been twice elected alderman of the Lazarevac City Municipal Assembly – in 2012 and 2016.

In December 2016, Mr. Stević was appointed State-Secretary at the Ministry of Public Administration and Local Self-Government for the first time. He is a member of a project management team responsible for facilitating air traffic to and from Morava Airport, the Joint Committee on Social Inclusion and the Internal Dialogue on Kosovo and Metohija Working Group.

In 2014, Mr. Stević received the *Vidovdan* Award which is the highest honour awarded by the Lazarevac City Municipality. He was given this Award in recognition of his role as the Emergency Situations Commander during the Lazarevac floods.

Mr. Stević was born on 21 April 1979 in Lazarevac. He is married and a father of one.